The Company announces that the Over-allotment Option was partially exercised by the Sole Global
Coordinator on behalf of the International Purchasers on 28 November 2013 in respect of 546,000
Shares (the “Option Shares”), representing approximately 0.16% of the Offer Shares initially
available under the Global Offering.

The Option Shares will be sold by the Option Grantor at HK$4.10 per Share (exclusive of brokerage
of 1.0%, SFC transaction levy of 0.003% and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange trading fee of
0.005%), being the Offer Price under the Global Offering. The Option Shares will be used to cover
over-allocations in the International Offering.

Approval for the listing of and permission to deal in the Option Shares has already been granted by
the Listing Committee of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange.

3

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the sale of the Option
Shares is as follows:

Immediately before the sale
of the Option Shares

Immediately after the sale
of the Option Shares

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share
capital (%)

Number of
 Shares

Approximate
percentage of

the Company’s
issued share
capital (%)

Pioneer Pharma (BVI) 1,000,000,000 75.0 999,454,000 75.0
Public Shareholders 333,334,000 25.0 333,880,000 25.0

Total 1,333,334,000 100.0 1,333,334,000 100.0

As the Over-allotment Option was granted by Pioneer Pharma (BVI) (and not the Company), the
Company will not receive any proceeds in respect of the sale of the Option Shares.

The Company continues to comply with the public fl oat requirements under Rule 8.08(1)(a) of the
Listing Rules. No new Shares or securities convertible into equity securities of the Company may be
issued within six months from the Listing Date save for the situations set out in Rule 10.08 of the
Listing Rules.

STABILISING ACTIONS AND END OF STABILISATION PERIOD

Pursuant to section 9(2) of the Securities and Futures (Price Stabilising) Rules (Chapter 571W of